

Present: Smt. Anita Mehrotra Mathur, Judge, Special Court (POCSO Act), Darjeeling

Spl (C) No. 41 of 2016 (Reg. No. 70 of 2016)

CNR: WBDJ01-000499-2016

State Vs Joydeb Singha

(Matigara P.S case No. 255/16 dated 15.05.2016 u/s 376(2)(i) IPC r/w 4/6/8/10/12 of POCSO Act)

Order No. 67 Dated: 23.07.2026

Today is fixed for appearance of accused person and evidence.

Accused Joydeb Singha is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P and Ld. Advocate for accused are present.

Ld. Special P.P files a petition praying for adducing evidence of Dr. Vivek Kumar and Dr. Priyankar Roy through VC mode along with request form for VC in prescribed format, schedule II.

Dr. Vivek Kumar and Dr. Priyankar Roy are examined in chief, cross examined in full as PW-8 and PW-9 respectively through Google Meet and discharged after observing all formalities.

Requisition for medical examination of accused is marked as Exbt. P-6/PW8, consent form as Exbt. P-7/PW8, medico-legal examination report of accused as Exbt. P-8/PW8.

Requisition bearing endorsement of HOD, Department of Forensic Medicine, NBMCH is marked as Exbt. P-9/PW9, consent form as Exbt. P-2(1)/PW9, entire medical examination report of VG as Exbt. P-3(1)/PW9.

No other witness is present today.

The recorded deposition be sent to Dr. Vivek Kumar and Dr. Priyankar Roy through office e-mail.

Fix **24.08.2026** for evidence of rest charge sheeted witnesses as per prayer of Ld. Special P.P.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused is directed to be present on the date fixed.

Prosecution to do needful.

IO of this case is directed to be present with witnesses.

Send a copy of this order to the O/C Matigara P.S for information and necessary action.

Copy of deposition be given to Ld. Advocate of both parties at free of cost.

Dictated and Corrected by me:

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00649

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00649